



Assessment of Dairy Cows for Milk Yield in the Cool Tropical Climate of Plateau State, Nigeria

**D. O. Omoniwa^{1*}, R. O. Okeke², O. O. Adeniyi³, J. M. Madu⁴
and D. S. Bunjah Umar⁵**

¹*Department of Veterinary Medicine, Surgery and Radiology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Jos, Nigeria.*

²*Department of Animal Science, Ahmadu Bello University, Nigeria.*

³*Montane Forest Research Station, Jos, Plateau State, Forest Research Institute of Nigeria.*

⁴*National Biotechnology Development Agency, Lugbe Air Port Road Abuja, Nigeria.*

⁵*Livestock Department, Agricultural Research Council of Nigeria, Nigeria.*

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. Authors DOO designed the study. Author ROO performed the statistical analysis. Author OOA wrote the protocol. Author JMM managed the literature searches. Author DSBU managed the analyses of the study. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

Editor(s):

(1) Dr. Fabio da Costa Henry, State University of Northern of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.

Reviewers:

(1) Rafal Al-Rawi, Hawler Medical University, Iraq.

(2) Shaik Anwar Basha, Krishna University, India.

Complete Peer review History: <http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/70915>

Original Research Article

Received 25 April 2021

Accepted 02 July 2021

Published 03 July 2021

ABSTRACT

Genetic improvements of milk yield in the tropics necessitate the use of exotic cattle to the upgrade the performance of local cattle. The data for the study came from two different genotypes namely Holstein Friesian and FriesianxBunaji crossbred on the Plateau State in Nigeria. Milk production traits measured were 305-day fat corrected milk yield, daily milk yield, 100-day fat corrected milk yield, total fat yield, total protein yield and lactation length. Six milk production indices (Fat corrected milk yield kilogram weight; FCM Kg W, fat corrected milk yield kilogram metabolic weight; FCM Kg MW, fat corrected milk yield per day per kilogram weight; FCM/day/kgW, fat corrected milk yield per day per kilogram metabolic weight; FCM/day/kgMW, net energy efficiency and dairy merit). The R

*Corresponding author: E-mail: dareomoniwa@gmail.com;

3.0.3 statistical software was used for basic descriptive, t-test and regression analysis. Milk production traits were significantly ($P < 0.05$) influenced by genotype. Neural network models had the best prediction accuracy for estimating milk yield. It is concluded that considerable genetic variation existed between genotypes in milk production and efficiency traits.

Keywords: Neural network; milk yield; dairy; tropical.

1. INTRODUCTION

Dairy cattle exhibit tremendous phenotypic diversity, including a greater variation in milk yield than any other mammal due to selective pressure to improve milk production [1]. Milk yield is the most important economic trait that determines productivity and profitability in dairy cattle [2]. The introduction of improved exotic breeds (Friesian, Brown Swiss, Jersey and Simmental) by government and private farms is one of the options for upgrading cattle for milk production in Nigeria. Exotic dairy cattle have been imported to Nigeria in large numbers during the last 25 years to enhance and optimize milk production. Milk production will need to nearly double in the world over the next decade to follow population and income growth [3]. The strongest demand for milk and milk products are anticipated for developing countries where population growth is expected [4]. Nigeria spends an estimated amount of \$1.3 billion on the importation of dairy products and government's target is to double milk production over the next three to four years in order to meet up with domestic consumption [5]. With a population higher than 180 million people, the country is currently going through low local milk production while importing more than 70 percent of its dairy products [6]. An average, local cow in Nigeria is said to produce 1 kg of milk a day, showing there is a long way to go before reaching self-sufficiency [7]. Unfortunately, the domestic output of about 503,000 metric tonnes of milk [5] from an estimated 14 million cattle can hardly satisfy the dairy demands of an ever increasing population of Nigerians [7]. A comprehensive understanding of milk yield and composition is imminent to bridge the gap in protein insufficiency. The use of novel tools such as genetic algorithm programs for optimization of the estimates of milk yield in Nigeria dairy industry have not been conceived. Therefore, this study is design to assess dairy cows for milk yield in the cool tropical climate of Plateau State, Nigeria.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Animal Management

The cows were grouped into paddocks ranging in size from 1 to 2.5 hectares according to breed, age and stage of lactation. The cows were kept outdoors in paddocks all year round except during the morning and after-noon milking in herringbone milking parlour when they were fed hay, mainly 'acha', *Digitaria exilis*, and maize silage in the dry season (October to April). In the wet season (May to September) the animals were allowed to graze rotationally in paddocks sown with *Hyparrhenia rufa*, *Digitaria spp*, *Andropogon guyanus*, *Stylosanthes gracilis*, Bermuda, Rhodes in correlation with other naturally growing grasses of the area among which are *Eleusine indica* and *Penisetum purpurenm*. Mineral block and water were available to cows on pasture *ad-libitum*. In addition the milking cows received a daily 100 kg concentrate supplement comprising of 70% maize, 15% groundnut cake, 10% cotton seed cake, 4.9% churn mineral and 0.1% vitamin and trace mineral premix. Stubborn cows were culled from milking. Also molasses was added to their ration. This production ration was offered in two equal installments during the morning (07.30 hrs) and afternoon (15.00 hrs) milking. Calves suckled their dams for the first 3 days postpartum after which they were bucket fed milk until weaning at 42 days of age.

2.2 Data Collection

A total of 3063 milk yield records from 2001 through 2015 from Holstein Friesian and FriesianXBunaji crossbred cattle collected from Integrated Dairy Farm, Jos Plateau, State, Nigeria.

2.3 Measures of Milk Yield Indices

Fat corrected milk (FCM) = $[(0.4 * \text{milk yield (kg)} + [15 * \text{fat yield (kg)}]$

$FCM / kgW = \frac{FCM}{W}$, where w=body weight (kg)

$FCM / kgMW = \frac{FCM}{M^{0.75}}$, where MW=Metabolic bodyweight (kg) and 0.75 is the power function for calculating MW

$$FCM / day / kgW = \frac{FCM / day}{W}$$

$$FCM / day / kgMW = \frac{FCM / day}{W^{0.75}}$$

Net energy efficiency (NEE)(%) = $\frac{750 * FCM / day * 100}{(750 * FCM / day) + 70W^{0.75}}$, where 750=kilocalories of /energy per kg of FCM and 70= Basal metabolic rate

Dairy Merit (DM)(%) = $\frac{NEE * FCM / day}{FCM / day + 0.173W^{0.75}}$

2.4 Statistical Model and Analysis

2.4.1 Data preparation

Data preparation entailed the entry of data into an excel worksheet and statistical manipulation of the data to compute some of the indices that were not directly measured on the cows. Edits were performed to remove records that were incomplete or had obvious errors.

2.4.2 Statistical model

Model describing the ANOVA was given as; $Y_{ijkl} = \mu + \alpha_i + \delta_k + P_s + Y^c + e_{ijkl}$, where Y_{ijkl} = observed measure, μ = the overall mean, α_i = i^{th} fixed effect of genotype, δ_k = k^{th} covariate effect of days in milk, $P_s = S^{th}$ of parity effect, $Y^c = C^{th}$ effect of year of calving and e_{ijkl} = residual random error.

Preliminary descriptive statistical analyses were done before statistical modelling and analysis to test the significance of fixed effects. All descriptive statistical analyses (Mean, coefficient of variation and standard error of mean) were done using R commander (2016) Software. The

Tukey's procedure for mean comparison was used to rank the means after a significant effect ($P < 0.05$) was observed. The ordinary least squares method using PROC REG in Statistical Analysis Software (S.A.S 9.4, 2014) was used to compute the regression analysis.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 1 shows the least squares means and coefficients of variation of the thirteen milk measures of the two genetic groups. Milk production and efficiency traits were greatly influenced ($P < 0.01$) by the genotypes of cows in Plateau State, with the exception of total solid. There were highly significant ($P < 0.01$) differences between the two genetic groups. The mean fat corrected milk yield (N=3063) for the combined genotypes determined at the 305th day of milk production was 4040.0±74.92 kg, with the highest (4996.8±92.64 kg) recorded by Holstein Friesian cows, while FriesianxBunaji crossbreds had the least milk yield of 3322.8±29.16 kg. The 305dFCM accounted for 37.64 % of the total variation in milk yield. The Holstein breed had an increment of 50.38% for 305dFCM as compared to HolsteinxBunaji respectively. 305 FCM /cow/per day was statistically different ($P < 0.05$) between the two genetic groups. Genetic group effect was significant ($P < 0.05$) on 100dFCM, with each of the two genotypes being highly statistically ($P < 0.01$) different from the other group.

Holstein had significantly higher values for milk yield than HolsteinxBunaji. The 100dFCM from Holstein Friesian was 29.77% heavier than FriesianxBunaji. The effect of genotypes was significant ($P < 0.05$) on 305d fat yield, protein yield and lactation length accounting for 37.83%, 51.30% and 19.52% of the total source of variation. Genetic group effect was highly significant ($P < 0.01$) on milk efficiency traits (FCMKgW, FCMKgMW, FCM/day/kgW, FCM/day/kgMW, net energy efficiency and dairy merit). The mean FCMKgW, FCMKgMW, FCM/day/kgW, FCM/day/kgMW, net energy efficiency and dairy merit for the combined genotypes were 6.9±0.16 kg, 33.3±0.74 kg, 0.02±0.005 kg, 0.1±0.02 kg, 52.6±0.55% and 73.0±0.47%, respectively. The efficiency estimation of milk production in genotypes of cows were highly variable (CV=14.75 - 42.45%). In Plateau State, Holstein Friesian cows significantly had higher performance for milk production and efficiency traits than FriesianxBunaji cows. This implies that animals

show more adaptation to the mountainous climate which make them less aware of heat stress, thus initiating milk production at optimal level. The superiority of purebred animals to HolsteinxBunaji for milk production and efficiency traits in this study needs not be deliberated as it is a generally accepted trend in animal genetic improvement work. This observation is in agreement with the works of [8] and [9] in Plateau State, who reported superior performance of Holstein over different levels of HolsteinxBunaji crossbreds. The mean 305FCM yield of 4996.8 kg for Holstein cows obtained in this study is not in coherence with the 2678 kg reported by [10] in Ethiopia, 3678.09 kg by [8] and 4457.72 kg by [9] in Nigeria but still lower than 8600 kg recorded in more favourable conditions for all lactations in Holstein cows [11]. The mean 305dFCM yield per lactation in this study is higher than 9.43 kg reported by [10] in Ethiopia for Holstein cows. Fat and protein yields adjusted to 305 days were lower than most of recent estimates in the USA and Canada [11]. The mean 305dFCM yield per lactation in the developed countries is much higher than in developing countries (average 40 kg/cows/day) [12].

3.1 Final Candidate Model for Milk Prediction over a 305-day Full Cycle in Integrated Dairies Limited in Plateau State

Table 2 shows the model equation, adjusted coefficient of determination, root mean square

error and Bayesian information criterion in predicting FCM305d in Plateau State. Neural network model outclassed MLR and GFA in predicting FCM305d yield with lower RMSE and BIC for Plateau State in Holstein Friesian and FriesianxBunaji. The MLR was more accurate than the GFA with over 9% increment of the FCM305d yield prediction. The MLR and NN were more sensitive in Holstein Friesian dairy cows than FriesianxBunaji in modelling FCM305d yield. The FY and TL were the observed traits that predicted FCM305d in all the models accurately for FriesianxBunaji in Plateau State. It was observed that the accuracy of the prediction method was consistently higher in NN than MLR and GFA studied albeit with different precision across the two genotypes of dairy cows in Plateau State.

The observed high adequacy of NN as the best model for predicting fat corrected 305-day milk yield using part period milk production (FCM100), milk components and conformation traits was consistent with the report of several authors [13; 14; 15]. [16] compared qualitative properties of MLR and two different models of NN. The MLR model, depending on the region, was characterised by R^2 values ranging from 78 to 86%. A classical NN showed lower R^2 values while that with polynomial post-processing demonstrated higher values of R^2 (0.80–0.90), which was still lower than the range of 0.98 – 0.99 (NN) reported in this study.

Table 1. Least squares means (±standard error) and coefficient of variation of milk production and efficiency traits among different genetic groups of cows in Integrated Dairies Limited in Plateau State

Traits	Holstein Friesian (n=2042)	Friesian x Bunaji (n=1021)	Overall (n=3063)	CV %	SEM
305 FCM (kg)	4996.8±92.64 ^a	3322.8±29.16 ^b	4040.0±74.92	37.64	224.82
305 FCM /cow/per day(kg)	14.0±0.37 ^a	8.9±0.06 ^b	11.06±0.51	25.05	1.88
100d FCM (kg)	1585.3±20.34 ^a	1221.6±13.46 ^b	1345.7±46.94	50.42	50.47
305d Fat yield (kg)	186.8±7.34 ^a	110.3±3.44 ^b	115.3±4.09	51.30	21.91
305d protein yield (kg)	151.6±3.94 ^a	84.1±1.37 ^b	116.2±3.04	37.83	14.16
Total solid (g/100g)	12.2±0.07	12.4±0.08	12.3±0.05	6.33	0.39
Lactation length (days)	357.3±5.35 ^b	372.6±4.72 ^a	365.3±3.58	19.52	5.52
FCM Kg W	7.7±0.20 ^a	4.4±0.10 ^b	6.9±0.16	42.45	0.49
FCM Kg MW	37.1±0.89 ^a	21.22±0.42 ^b	33.3±0.74	40.62	2.17
FCM/day/kgW	0.01±0.001 ^a	0.3±0.001 ^b	0.02±0.005	41.45	0.002
FCM/day/kgMW	0.1±0.02 ^a	0.2±0.01 ^b	0.1±0.02	40.62	0.01
NEE (%)	55.7±0.66 ^a	42.27±0.49 ^b	52.6±0.55	25.96	2.96
Dairy Merit (%)	75.6±0.61 ^a	63.18±0.31 ^b	73.0±0.47	14.75	2.56

^{a,b}Means of the same trait across genetic groups with different superscripts differ significantly ($P<0.05$); d-days; FCM-Fat corrected milk; kg-kilogram; MW-Metabolic weight; W-Weight; NEE –Net energy efficiency; CV-Coefficient of variation; SEM-Standard error of mean

Table 2. Prediction equation for FCM305d from milk components and conformation traits using different models in Integrated Dairies Limited in Plateau State

Genotype and Herd	Models	Equation	Adj R ²	RMSE	BIC
Holstein Friesian	MLR	FCM305=1012.4+3.76ST-0.24FCM100+23.53FY+0.66PY-3.18UC-0.44BWT	0.98	0.06	1020.22
	NN	FCM305=3844.4-0.02ST+0.02BD+0.01FCM100+0.009FY+0.009PY -0.003UC-0.003BWT	0.99	0.01	960.42
	GFA	FCM305=348.7+6.82ST-8.93BD-0.13FCM100+20.3FY+1.28PY-9.39UC-1.18BWT	0.87	0.14	1290.50
FRxBJ	MLR	FCM305d=1512.8+21.1FY-50.9TL	0.96	0.05	1022.36
	NN	FCM305d=868.4 -2.08FY-0.17TL	0.98	0.03	1018.41
	GFA	FCM305d=1515.9-21.1FY-51.4TL	0.96	0.07	985.55

FCM305-Fatcorrectedmilk for 305day; FRXBJ-FriesianxBunaji; JXBJ-JerseyXBunaji; NN-Artificial neural network; MLR-Multiple linear regression and GFA-Genetic algorithm function approximation; BWT-Bodyweight; ST-stature; UC-Udder clearance; FCM100-Fat corrected milk at 100 day; BD-Bodydepth; FY-Fat yield; PY-Protein yield; Adj R²-Adjusted coefficient of determination; Bayesian information criterion; d=day, RMSE-Root mean square error.

4. CONCLUSIONS

Holstein Friesian cows had strong dairy strength for milk volume and components in the cool tropical climate of Plateau State. It is also recommended that Neural Network models will be appropriate in describing the milk production pattern and prediction of 305 day fat corrected milk yield under different climatic gradients in Nigeria. Genetic function algorithm promises to be a veritable and added tool for milk yield prediction under a large scale evaluation.

DISCLAIMER

The products used for this research are commonly and predominantly use products in our area of research and country. There is absolutely no conflict of interest between the authors and producers of the products because we do not intend to use these products as an avenue for any litigation but for the advancement of knowledge. Also, the research was not funded by the producing company rather it was funded by personal efforts of the authors

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Akpa GN, Galadima MA, Adeyinka AI, Malam-Aduli's AEO, Abdu SB. Measures of daily weight gain in FriesianxBunaji

crossbred heifers and their relationship with first lactation milk yield. International Journal of Dairy Science. 2007;2:380-386.

2. Adebayo AA, Oseni SO. Evaluation of the milk yield performance of Jersey cows under tropical climatic conditions in Nigeria. Livestock Research for Rural Development. 2016;28(10).

3. Hammami H, Rekik B, Soyeurt H, Bastin C, Stoll J, Gengler N. Genotype × Environment interaction for milk yield in Holsteins using Luxembourg and Tunisian populations. Journal of Dairy Science. 2009;91:3661-3671.

4. Tollens E, Matty D, Swennen R. Agrobiotechnology in developing countries: North-South partnerships are the key. Outlook Agriculture. 2004;33:231-238.

5. FAO (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations). FAO Production year book. Rome; 2013.

6. National Agricultural Sample Survey, Department of Planning, Ministry of Agriculture; 2011.

7. Yahuza ML. Smallholder dairy production and marketing constraints in Nigeria. In: Rangneker, D. and w. Thorpe Ed. Smallholder dairy production and marketing – Opportunities and Constraints. Proceedings of a South-South workshop held at National Dairy Development board (NDDB), Anand, India; 2001 and ILRI (International Livestock Research Institute) Nairobi, Kenya; 2001.

8. Mukasa C. Effects of genotype and sire on milk production traits in pure Holstein and Holstein xBunaji crossbred cows. An MSc

- thesis in the Department of Animal Science, Faculty of Agriculture, Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria. 2008;67.
9. Ojedapo LO, Olutogun O, Abanikannda OTF, Orunmuyi M. Influence of cattle breed and environment on birth weight and some milk yield parameters. *Science Focus*. 2004;8:63-67.
 10. Million T, Tadelle D. Milk production performance of Zebu, HolsteinFriesian and their crosses in Ethiopia. *Livest. Res. Rural Develop*. 2003;15(3):31-40.
 11. World Holstein-Friesian Federation; 2006. Available:<http://www.whff.info/> Accessed 24/04/2008
 12. Ranawana S. Dairy industry in Sri Lanka: Problems and prospects. *Economy Review*. 2008;34:2-5.
 13. Schaeffer LR, Jamrozik J, Kistemaker GJ, Van Doornmaal BJ. Experience with a test-day model. *Journal of Dairy Science*. 2000;83:1135-1144.
 14. Ferreira WJ, Teixeira NM, Torres RA, Silva MVGB. Utilizacao da produo de leite no dia do controlena avaliao genetica em gado de leite - Uma reviso. *Archives Latinoam. de Production Animal*. 2002;10:46-53.
 15. Jensen J. Genetic evaluation of dairy cattle using test day models *Journal of Dairy Science*. 2001;84:2803-2812.
 16. Sanzogni L, Kerr D. Milk production estimates using feedforward artificial neural networks, computational, Electronics and Agriculture. 2001;32:21–30.

© 2021 Omoniwa et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

*The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/70915>*